The	 Company	 defines	 the	 adjusted	 earnings	 as	 net	 income	 adjusted	 to	 exclude	 certain	 non-cash	 items,	 and	 items	 that	 in	 the
Company’s	 judgment	are	subject	to	volatility	as	a	result	of	factors	which	are	unrelated	to	the	Company’s	operation	 in	the	period,
and/or	relate	to	items	that	will	settle	in	future	period,	including	impairment	adjustments	and	reversal,	foreign	exchange	gain	or	loss,
dilution	 gain	 or	 loss,	 share-based	 compensation,	 share	 of	 gain	 or	 loss	 of	 associates,	 gain	 or	 loss	 on	 fair	 valuation	 of	 derivative
liabilities,	gain	or	loss	on	investments,	and	expenses	are	unrelated	to	the	normal	operations	of	the	Company	and	are	not	expected	to
continue.	 Certain	 items	 that	 become	 applicable	 in	 a	 period	 may	 be	 adjusted	 for,	 with	 the	 Company	 retroactively	 presenting
comparable	 periods	 with	 an	 adjustment	 for	 such	 items	 and,	 conversely,	 items	 no	 longer	 applicable	 may	 be	 removed	 from	 the
calculation.	The	following	table	provides	a	detailed	reconciliation	of	net	income	as	reported	in	the	Company’s	consolidated	financial
statements	to	adjusted	earnings	and	adjusted	earnings	per	share.

Three	Months	Ended	December	31, Nine	Months	Ended	December	31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net	(loss)	income		as	reported	for	the	period $	 (2,871)	 $	 31,213	 $	 16,752	 $	 82,396

Adjustments,	net	of	tax

Share-based	compensation	included	in	general	and	administrative 	 847	 	 662	 	 3,289	 	 3,045

Non-recurring	and	non-routine	items* 	 789	 	 126	 	 789	 	 2,393

One	time	expenses	included	in	government	fee	and	other	taxes 	 —	 	 7,599	 	 —	 	 7,599

Foreign	exchange	(gain)	loss 	 (810)	 	 629	 	 (983)	 	 —

Share	of	loss	in	associates 	 531	 	 379	 	 283	 	 1,263

Dilution	loss	on	investment	in	associate 	 285	 	 —	 	 285	 	 —

Loss	(gain)		on	fair	valuation	of	derivative	liabilities 	 60,176	 	 (11,561)	 	 118,166	 	 (11,561)

Finance	costs	related	to	long-term	deposit 	 273	 	 —	 	 273	 	 —

Finance	costs	related	to	convertible	notes# 	 2,740	 	 1,741	 	 5,776	 	 1,741

Gain	on	investments	 	 (1,067)	 	 (1,472)	 	 (27,125)	 	 (7,528)

Adjusted	earnings	for	the	period	 $	 60,893	 $	 29,316	 $	 117,505	 $	 79,348

Non-controlling	interest	as	reported 	 12,961	 	 5,083	 	 25,974	 	 16,621

Adjustments	to	non-controlling	interest 	 —	 	 2,270	 	 —	 	 2,385

Adjusted	non-controlling	interest $	 12,961	 $	 7,353	 $	 25,974	 $	 19,006

Adjusted	earnings	attributable	to	equity	holders $	 47,931	 $	 21,963	 $	 91,531	 $	 60,342

Adjusted	earnings	per	share	attributable	to	the	equity	shareholders	of	the	Company